MA302*

Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967

Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations 2015

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Amendment Regulations 2015.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2015.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966.*

4. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 9B(2)(b)	\$450.00	\$500.00
r. 9F(2)(c)	\$290.00	\$320.00
r. 9J	\$160.00	\$180.00
r. 14(3)	\$5 525.01	\$5 663.14
r. 15(3)	\$909.24	\$931.97
r. 15A(1)(a)	\$905.84	\$928.49
r. 15A(2)(a)	\$905.84	\$928.49
r. 15A(2)(c)	\$1 075.48	\$1 102.37
r. 15B	\$430.88	\$441.65
r. 15B	\$617.48	\$632.92

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 15C(a)	\$135.70	\$139.09
r. 15C(a)	\$909.24	\$931.97
r. 15C(a)	\$2 361.32	\$2 420.36
r. 16(d)(i)	\$999.15	\$1 024.13
r. 16(d)(ii)	\$640.00	\$680.00

5. Schedule 3: various fees amended

Amend the provisions of Schedule 3 Division 1 listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
it. 1	\$7 731.20	\$7 924.48
it. 1	\$7 911.71	\$8 109.50
it. 1	\$8 782.14	\$9 001.69
it. 1	\$9 710.91	\$9 953.68
it. 1	\$11 652.63	\$11 943.95
it. 1	\$13 028.50	\$13 354.21
it. 1	\$14 263.94	\$14 620.54
it. 2(a)	\$754.87	\$773.74
it. 2(c)(i)	\$430.88/hour	\$441.65/hour
it. 2(c)(ii)	\$617.48/hour	\$632.92/hour

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.